900744144 01/12/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM780443

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900735104	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nutanix, Inc.		10/01/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Frame Platform, Inc.	
Street Address:	1740 Technology Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 150	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95110	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
I	Registration Number:	6110803	FRAME

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508395071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 16508365070 tmdoctc@fr.com Email: Lisa Greenwald-Swire **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, CALIFORNIA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40438-0157001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa Greenwald-Swire
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Greenwald-Swire/
DATE SIGNED:	01/12/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Georgia - Trademark Assignment.[Executed] (4860-6176-5696.1)#page1.tif source=Project Georgia - Trademark Assignment.[Executed] (4860-6176-5696.1)#page2.tif source=Project Georgia - Trademark Assignment.[Executed] (4860-6176-5696.1)#page3.tif

source=Project Georgia - Trademark Assignment.[Executed] (4860-6176-5696.1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") from Nutanix, Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>") to Frame Platform, Inc. ("<u>Assignee</u>"), is effective as of October 1, 2022.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States trademark registration(s) and common law trademark(s) identified on Attachment A hereto (the "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an IP Transfer and License Agreement dated October 1, 2022, pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the Assigned Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee acquires from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith and the good will of the business symbolized thereby, as well as all rights, privileges and priorities of Assignor with respect to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the right to sue for or assert claims against and seek remedies for past, present and future infringements by third parties of any of the Assigned Trademarks and rights of priority and protection of interests therein and to retain any and all damages, settlement amounts and other amounts therefrom, the Assigned Trademarks to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall execute and deliver after the date hereof such further certificates, agreements and other documents and take such other actions as Assignee may reasonably request in order to carry out the intent and accomplish the purposes of this Trademark Assignment. Such actions may include Assignor's obtaining and recording any necessary documentation to the extent reasonably required to demonstrate a complete chain of title with respect to the Assigned Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Assignment will be construed in accordance with, and this Trademark Assignment and any disputes or controversies related hereto will be governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any conflicts of laws principles thereof that would apply the laws of any other jurisdiction.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute a duplicate original, and all counterparts together shall constitute a single agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR: NUTANIX, INC.

By: Warne: Tarkan Maner

Title: Chief Commercial Officer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Washington.

Sharphar

County of King Char

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Tarkan Maner is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (ha/she) signed this instrument, on oath stated that (ha/she) was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Chief Commercial Officer of Nutanix Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Signature: _________



[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment of the Assigned Trademarks.

ASSIGNEE: FRAME PLATFORM, INC.

Name: Baagar Ali

Title: Chief Financial Officer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Washington

County of King

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Baaqar Ali is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/she) signed this instrument, on oath stated that (he/she) was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Chief Financial Officer of Frame Platform, Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: October 12, 2022

(Seal or stamp)

JUAN YANEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COMMISSION # 21033225
COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/10/2025

Signature

Notary Public

Title

This notarial act involved the use of communication technology

ATTACHMENT A

ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Туре	Jurisdiction	Registered Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date
FRAME	Registered trademark	U.S.A.	Nutanix, Inc.	6110803	July 28, 2020
Frame red block F design	Common law/unregist ered				
	trademark				

RECORDED: 11/30/2022